



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.7441 of 2026

Soumitri Kumar Ghosh

Petitioner

*Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Along with Ms. S. Rout,
Adv.*

-versus-

***Managing Director and CEO of
Axis Bank, Mumbai & Others***

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

COROM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

19.03.2026

**Order
No**

2.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
3. Even though the matter was fixed today on the question of maintainability of the Writ Petition, but learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the Petitioner contended that Petitioner has no grievance against the Opp. Party-Bank save and except the issuance of the relieve order, after his dismissal from service, so reflected in Annexure-8. It is contended that since the Opp.Party-Bank is not issuing the relieve order after terminating him from his services, Petitioner is unable to join some where else.
5. Considering the nature of relief claimed, as submitted by the learned Sr. Counsel, this Court permits learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the Petitioner to serve a copy of the Writ Petition on the learned counsel who



usually appears on behalf of Axis Bank Ltd. by tomorrow (20.03.2026) and file a memo in that regard.

6. List this matter on 30.03.2026

7. Office is directed to indicate the name of the counsel appearing for the Bank, so indicated in the memo in the cause list.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

sangita