



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 7441 of 2026

*Soumitri Kumar Ghosh*

.....

*Petitioner*

Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr. Advocate  
along with  
Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

*Managing Director And CEO  
of AXIS Bank, Mumbai & Ors.*

.....

*Opposite Parties*

Mr. S. Sourav, Advocate  
on behalf of  
Mr. R. Roy, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**ORDER**

**30.03.2026**

**Order No. 03**

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. Learned Sr. Counsel appearing for the Petitioner produced copy of letter dtd.07.03.2026 so issued by the Bank, wherein it has been indicated that Petitioner's grievance is under consideration so far as issuance of relieve order is concerned.
4. Mr. S. Sourav, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R. Roy, learned counsel for the opp. Parties is also provided with a copy of the letter dtd.07.03.2026 in Court.
5. On the request made by Mr. S. Sourav, learned counsel appearing for the Opp. Parties, list this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)**

**Judge**

*Sneha*