



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C ) NO.7441 of 2026**

***Soumitri Kumar Ghosh*** ....

***Petitioner***

*Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr.  
Adv.*

*-versus-*

***Managing Director and CEO ....  
of Axis Bank, Mumbai &  
Others***

***Opposite Parties***

*Mr. R. Ray, Adv.*

**COROM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

**Order No**

- 6.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Opp. party-Bank fairly contended that in spite of his best endeavour, the authorities of Opp. Party-Bank are not ready and willing to issue the required certificate as desired by the Petitioner.
4. Considering the submission made, this Court directs learned counsel for the Opp. Party-Bank to cause the presence of a Senior Officer of the Bank on 14.05.2026 before this Court for an amicable settlement of the dispute.
5. List this matter on 14.05.2026.

**(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)  
Judge**